STAFF REPORT

TO: FACULTY SENATE

FROM: ROB DUKE, ASSISTANT PROFESSOR, JUSTICE
SUBJECT: NEW JUSTICE MINOR

DATE: APRIL 11,2013

CC:

Dear Faculty Senate:

The Justice Department has been working for several years to align our model of justice education with a
trend in U.S. and Alaska justice systems to be more restorative and less reliant on retribution. To this end,
there are two foci pursued by UAF Justice: 1. Restorative Justice; and, 2. Alternative Dispute Resolution.

This application asks for your approval for a new minor program in Dispute Resolution (and a related
change to the B.A. in Justice), which will consist of the following courses:

1. Complete the following requirements:
JUST 201, Dispute Resolution and Restorative Practices (3 Credits)
JUST 402, Dispute Systems Design (3 Credits)
JUST 403, Law and Science of Arbitration (3 Credits)
JUST 404, Clinic in Mediation, Conferencing and Circle Practices (3 Credits)

2. Complete one of the following:
JUST 320, Correctional Counseling and Rehabilitation (3 Credits)
JUST 401, Cross Cultural Conflict Analysis and Intervention (3 Credits)
“C” grade or better is required in Minor courses.

400 level courses require Junior standing, but this may be waived by the instructor. The minor can be
completed in 3-4 years (see attached schedule).

It is envisioned that students from other fields (e.g. Communication, Social Work, Sociology, Psychology,
School of Management, Engineering, etc.) could pursue this minor and, by petition, augment core courses
with similar courses from their parent fields (i.e., COMM 330 Intercultural Conflict).

B.A. Changes:
In order to accomplish this new minor, there were a few minor course changes in the Justice B.A. that

allow the Department to have the flexibility and capacity to offer the new degree. JUST F460--American
Crime Control is dropped from course offerings and Justice Electives are modified to accept the new
Justice courses created in the minor.

Impacts:
All courses are taught with existing staff (see attached annual schedule and staff assignments). Given this,

there are no internal impacts. Related departments have been consulted and no impacts have been
identified. The library holdings support this minor and the department has acquired audio, and video to
supplement the library’s collection.



Time Sensitivity:

As the Justice Department processed the new Minor, we also offered Special Topic Courses
consistent with the new minor courses. The problem arises because several students have been taking these
classes with the understanding that the minor would be approved by the time they needed to graduate. Two
students schedule to graduate in May are waiting for this approval in order to have the Dispute Resolution
minor on their transcripts.
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CREDIT MTG_ BEG_TIM END_TIM
CRN SUBJ CRSE SECT TITLE S TYPE DAYS E E BLDG ROOM Instructor
75604 JUST F110 FO1 Introduction to Justice 3 CLAS MWF 1030a 1130a GRUE 303 30-Aug-12 May)
75605 JUST F110 TO1 Introduction to Justice 3 CLAS TR 1130a 0100p GRUE 203 30-Aug-12 Welch )
75608 JUST F222 FO01 Research Methods 3 CLAS TR 0945a 1115a GRUE 304 30-Aug-12 Duke R

Dispute Resolution and

77639 JUST F293 FO1 Restorative Practices 3 CLAS TR 0340p 0510p CHAP 104 30-Aug-12 Jarrett, B
75610 JUST F300X FO1 Ethics and Justice 3 CLAS TR 0945a 1115a BUNN 313 30-Aug-12 MayJ
75611 JUST F340 FXA Rural Justice in Alaska 3 WEB tba TBA DIST BLKBD  30-Aug-12 Blurton D
75612 JUST F345 FE1l Police Problems 3 CLAS TR 0340p 0510p GRUE 205 30-Aug-12 Duke R
75613 JUST F354 FO1 Procedural Law 3 CLAS TR 0200p 0330p GRUE 301 30-Aug-12 May
75614 JUST F358 FO1 Juvenile Delinquency 3 CLAS MWF 1030a 1130a GRUE 310 30-Aug-12 Daku M
75615 JUST F460 FO01 American Crime Control 3 CLAS MWF 0215p 0315p GRUE 205 30-Aug-12 Duke R
75616 JUST F475 FO1 Internship 3to9 PRIN tba TBA OFF 30-Aug-12 Daku M
77641 JUST F493 FXA Dispute Systems Design 3 WEB tba TBA DIST BLKBD  30-Aug-12 Jarrett, 8
75617 JUST F605 FXA Admin & Mgmt CriminalJustC 3  WEB tba TBA DIST BLKBD  30-Aug-12 Daku M
75618 JUST F640 FXA Community/Restorative Justic 3  WEB tba TBA DIST BLKBD  30-Aug-12 Jarrett B
75619 JUST F698 FXA Research 3 ARR tba TBA DISTBLKBD  30-Aug-12 Duke R



S{’nnj

FCN CRN
D 34934
34935

A
34937
34938
C 34939

c
C 34940

&
5 34941
C 34942

¢
34943

A

A

A???

34946
34947
34948
34949

SuBJ

JUST
JUST
JUST
JuUsT
JUST

JUST

JusT

JUsT

JUST
JUST

Just
JusT
JUST
JUST

CRSE

F110
F222
F251
F310
F340

F352

Fae0

F475

F492
F492

F493
F615
F625
F698

SECT

TO1
FXA
FO1
Fo1
FO1

FO1

FO1

FO1

FO1
FO2

FXA
FXA
FXA
FXA

TITLE
Introduction-to-Justice
Introduction to Justice
Research Methods
Criminology

Principles of Corrections

Rural Justice in Alaska

Criminal Law

Advac-Problems/Rrecedural-baw

American Crime Control

Internship

Counseling in a Correctional Context

Law and Science of Arbitration
Cross Cultural Conflict Analysis and
Intervention

Just Prog Plan/Eval/Grant Wrt
Legal Aspects Crim Just Mgmt
Research: Master Project

Thesis
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MTG_TYPE DAYS

CLAS
CLAS
ARR

CLAS
CLAS
CLAS

CLAS
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CLAS

CLAS

ARR
ARR
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FR
TR

TR
MWF
MWF

TR

MWE
MWFE
MWEF

TR
TR

BEG_TIME
130
1400

1400
1415

0915

1130
1530

1530

0845
1600

Instructor
BukeJen
Welch, James
Copus, Gary
Duke, Jon
Daku, Michae
Blurton, Davic
May, Jeffrey
May, Jeffrey

Blurtan-Davii
Blurton, Davic
Daku, Mike

Daku, Michae

Daku, Michae

Jarrett, Brian

Jarrett, Brian
Duke, Jon
May, Jeffrey
Blurton, Davit

Duke, Jon
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Dispute Resolution and Restorative Justice

Clinic in Mediation, Conferencing, and Circle Practices
Dispute System Design

Gender and Crime

Justice and Ethics
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N N SUBJ CRSE SECT TITLE
JUST 201
JUST 404
JUST 402
JUST 335
JUST 300x
JUST 300x

Justice and Ethics

CREDITS MTG_TYPE DAYS BEG_TIME

3 online
3 Clas
3 online
3 Online
3 Clas
3 Clas

June
Maymester
June

June
Maymester
Wintermester

END_TIME
August

August
July

Instructor
Duke
Jarrett
Duke
Duke
May
Duke



