STAFF REPORT

TO:

FACULTY SENATE

FROM:

ROB DUKE, ASSISTANT PROFESSOR, JUSTICE

SUBJECT:

NEW JUSTICE MINOR

DATE:

APRIL 11, 2013

CC:

Dear Faculty Senate:

The Justice Department has been working for several years to align our model of justice education with a trend in U.S. and Alaska justice systems to be more restorative and less reliant on retribution. To this end, there are two foci pursued by UAF Justice: 1. Restorative Justice; and, 2. Alternative Dispute Resolution.

This application asks for your approval for a new minor program in Dispute Resolution (and a related change to the B.A. in Justice), which will consist of the following courses:

1. Complete the following requirements:

JUST 201, Dispute Resolution and Restorative Practices (3 Credits)

JUST 402, Dispute Systems Design (3 Credits)

JUST 403, Law and Science of Arbitration (3 Credits)

JUST 404, Clinic in Mediation, Conferencing and Circle Practices (3 Credits)

2. Complete one of the following:

JUST 320, Correctional Counseling and Rehabilitation (3 Credits)
JUST 401, Cross Cultural Conflict Analysis and Intervention (3 Credits)
"C" grade or better is required in Minor courses.

400 level courses require Junior standing, but this may be waived by the instructor. The minor can be completed in 3-4 years (see attached schedule).

It is envisioned that students from other fields (e.g. Communication, Social Work, Sociology, Psychology, School of Management, Engineering, etc.) could pursue this minor and, by petition, augment core courses with similar courses from their parent fields (i.e., COMM 330 Intercultural Conflict).

B.A. Changes:

In order to accomplish this new minor, there were a few minor course changes in the Justice B.A. that allow the Department to have the flexibility and capacity to offer the new degree. JUST F460--American Crime Control is dropped from course offerings and Justice Electives are modified to accept the new Justice courses created in the minor.

Impacts:

All courses are taught with existing staff (see attached annual schedule and staff assignments). Given this, there are no internal impacts. Related departments have been consulted and no impacts have been identified. The library holdings support this minor and the department has acquired audio, and video to supplement the library's collection.

Time Sensitivity:

As the Justice Department processed the new Minor, we also offered Special Topic Courses consistent with the new minor courses. The problem arises because several students have been taking these classes with the understanding that the minor would be approved by the time they needed to graduate. Two students schedule to graduate in May are waiting for this approval in order to have the Dispute Resolution minor on their transcripts.

Fall

	P												
1	0					CREDIT	MTG_		BEG_TIM	END_TIM			
•	T CR	N SUBJ	CRSE	SECT	TITLE	S	TYPE	DAYS	E	E	BLDG	ROOM	Instructor
	F 756	04 JUST	F110	F01	Introduction to Justice	3	CLAS	MWF	1030a	1130a	GRUE 303	30-Aug-12	May J
	F 756	OS JUST	F110	T01	Introduction to Justice	3	CLAS	TR	1130a	0100p	GRUE 203	30-Aug-12	Welch J
	F 756	O8 JUST	F222	F01	Research Methods	3	CLAS	TR	0945a	1115a	GRUE 304	30-Aug-12	Duke R
					Dispute Resolution and								
	F 776	39 JUST	F293	F01	Restorative Practices	3	CLAS	TR	0340p	0510p	CHAP 104	30-Aug-12	Jarrett, B
	F 756	10 JUST	F300X	F01	Ethics and Justice	3	CLAS	TR	0945a	1115a	BUNN 313	30-Aug-12	May J
	F 756	11 JUST	F340	FXA	Rural Justice in Alaska	3	WEB	tba	TBA		DIST BLKBD	30-Aug-12	Blurton D
	F 756	12 JUST	F345	FE1	Police Problems	3	CLAS	TR	0340p	0510p	GRUE 205	30-Aug-12	Duke R
	F 756	13 JUST	F354	F01	Procedural Law	3	CLAS	TR	0200p	0330p	GRUE 301	30-Aug-12	May J
	F 756	14 JUST	F358	F01	Juvenile Delinquency	3	CLAS	MWF	1030a	1130a	GRUE 310	30-Aug-12	Daku M
	F 756	15 JUST	F460	F01	American Crime Control	3	CLAS	MWF	0215p	0315p	GRUE 205	30-Aug-12	Duke R
	F 756	16 JUST	F475	F01	Internship	3 to 9	PRIN	tba	TBA		OFF	30-Aug-12	Daku M
	F 776	41 JUST	F493	FXA	Dispute Systems Design	3	WEB	tba	ТВА		DIST BLKBD	30-Aug-12	Jarrett, B
	F 756	17 JUST	F605	FXA	Admin & Mgmt Criminal Just C	3	WEB	tba	TBA		DIST BLKBD	30-Aug-12	Daku M
	F 756	18 JUST	F640	FXA	Community/Restorative Justic	3	WEB	tba	TBA		DIST BLKBD	30-Aug-12	Jarrett B
C	F 756	19 JUST	F698	FXA	Research	3	ARR	tba	TBA		DIST BLKBD	30-Aug-12	Duke R

Spring

FCN	CRN	SUBJ	CRSE	SECT	TITLE	CREDITS	MTG_TYPE	DAYS	BEG_TIME	Instructor
D	34934	JUST	F110	F01	Introduction to Justice	3-	CLAS	TR	1130	Duke, Jon
	34935	JUST	F110	T01	Introduction to Justice	3	CLAS	TR	1400	Welch, James
Α		JUST	F222	FXA	Research Methods	3	ARR			Copus, Gary
	34937	JUST	F251	F01	Criminology	3	CLAS	TR	1400	Duke, Jon
	34938	JUST	F310	F01	Principles of Corrections	3	CLAS	MWF	1415	Daku, Michae
С	34939	JUST	F340	F01	Rural Justice in Alaska	3	CLAS	MWF	0915	Blurton, David
С										May, Jeffrey
C	34940	JUST	F352	F01	Criminal Law	3	CLAS	TR	1130	May, Jeffrey
С								MWF	1530	
Đ	34941	JUST	F454	F01	Advnc-Problems/Procedural Law	3-	CLAS	MWF	1145	Blurton, David
С	34942	JUST	F460	F01	American Crime Control	3	CLAS	MWF	1530	Blurton, David
С										Daku, Mike
	34943	JUST	F475	F01	Internship	3 TO 9	CLAS			Daku, Michae
Α		JUST	F492	F01	Counseling in a Correctional Context	3	CLAS	TR	0945	Daku, Michae
Α		JUST	F492	F02	Law and Science of Arbitration Cross Cultural Conflict Analysis and	5	CLAS	TR	1600	Jarrett, Brian
A???		JUST	F493	FXA	Intervention	4	ARR		???	Jarrett, Brian
	34946	JUST	F615	FXA	Just Prog Plan/Eval/Grant Wrt	3	ARR			Duke, Jon
	34947	JUST	F625	FXA	Legal Aspects Crim Just Mgmt	3	ARR			May, Jeffrey
С	34948	JUST	F698	FXA	Research: Master Project	3	ARR			Blurton, David
С										Duke, Jon
Đ	34949	JUST	F699	FXA	Thesis	3	ARR			

Summer, May hester, Wintermester

C FC R N N SUBJ	CRSE SECT	TITLE	CREDITS MTG_TYPE DAY	S BEG_TIME	END_TIME	Instructor
JUST	201	Dispute Resolution and Restorative Justice	3 online	June	August	Duke
JUST	404	Clinic in Mediation, Conferencing, and Circle Practices	3 Clas	Maymester		Jarrett
JUST	402	Dispute System Design	3 online	June	August	Duke
JUST	335	Gender and Crime	3 Online	June	July	Duke
JUST	300x	Justice and Ethics	3 Clas	Maymester		May
JUST	300x	Justice and Ethics	3 Clas	Wintermester		Duke